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Masconomet Boys Soccer Squad 
Wins Division 2 North Championship 
Over North Andover 

Masconomet’s #27, Jeffrey Panella and team mate #11, Adam Grammer hold up the MIAA North 
Division 2 finals trophy after their 2-1 victory over North Andover at Manning Field in Lynn.  
Wicked Local Staff Photo / David Sokol 

By Joshua Boyd/Wicked Local Boxford 
Posted Nov 12, 2013 at 12:01 AM Updated Nov 12, 2013 at 12:00 PM 

If North Andover and Masconomet should meet only once 
in a year, it might as well be for hardware. 

If North Andover and Masconomet should meet only once in a year, it might as well be 
for hardware. 



That certainly was the case on the night of Nov. 11, 2013, Veteran’s Day. The hardware 
that day ended up in the hands of the Masconomet Chieftains. They defeated the Scarlet 
Knights of North Andover, 2-1, for the Division 2 North title. 

That win also gave Masconomet a berth in the Division 2 state final game against 
Walpole on Thursday night at 7 p.m. at Lynn’s Manning Field. 

“It was a lot of fun [making the state final in 2011], and hopefully we’ll get it done this 
year,” said Masconomet’s Kevin Gilbert, who hammered home the game-winner with 12 
minutes remaining in the game. “I was a freshman that year. I’m looking forward to the 
state final, I’ve had it in the back of my head since then.” 

Gilbert was awarded an indirect free kick from 48 yards out, on the left side of the field. 
He raised his hand, alerting his teammates to start mixing it up for a deflection in via 
header or kick. Neither was needed, as Gilbert essentially kicked a 48-yard line drive to 
the back of the North Andover net. 

“I was expecting someone to touch it. I think there was a lot of confusion in the box, and 
it just snuck through,” said Gilbert. “It was a pretty routine kick.” 

“Kevin does a great job of putting balls into the box for us, he just lines them in,” said 
Masconomet head coach Dave Mitchell. “On that play, we were trying to get a little flick, 
but we didn’t need it. Jeff [Panella] came across in front of the box, but Kevin did a great 
job.” 

Masconomet is 22-1-1 going into Thursday’s state championship game, with North 
Andover closing up shop at 21-1. Yes, the Scarlet Knights’ only loss was that North title 
game. North Andover head coach Kyle Woods felt terrible for his 2013 team to be 
coming away without a first place trophy. 

“It’s incredible, [21 wins] is an incredible feat, something that probably won’t happen 
again,” said Woods. “Maybe it will, but if I ever do win this North title or, God-willing, a 
state title, I’ll always remember this team. I’m going to try to get one for these guys.” 

North Andover’s Michael Skarbelis, a threat all year for the Scarlet Knights, was the last 
foot of many Scarlet Knights’ feet to touch the ball in a scrum as North Andover “willed 
the ball in” (in Woods’ words) for their only goal. That came just 58 seconds into the 
second half. 



“It seemed like everyone at one point or another had their foot on it,” said Woods. 
“There were so many people inside the box. I saw the ball go into the net and that’s all I 
could see.” 

Masconomet started the scoring in the game in the first minute and change. Gilbert 
made a textbook throw-in into the box, where Panella headed it to Edison Forbes, who 
put the finishing touch for a 1-0 lead that stood through the rest of the first half. 

Masconomet’s Mitchell, for one, was not surprised at all to see the game tied or one goal 
apart throughout. This was neither the time nor place nor competition for a rout. 

“When you get to this level, there are no weak spots anywhere. My hat’s off to North 
Andover. They came in 21-0 and gave us all we could handle. That’s what Masco/North 
Andover is all about,” he said. 

From the history of coaches Bill Tarbox (North Andover) and Len Emmons 
(Masconomet) battling it out for nearly three decades to Woods’ and Mitchell’s teams 
leaving it all on the field for a North trophy, it doesn’t get much better for North Shore 
high school soccer. 

“North Andover is always a quality club and we’re always a quality club. We preseason 
scrimmaged this year, and it was the first time in 40-odd years we hadn’t played each 
other [in the regular season] up until today. They’re worthy competition. My guys were 
looking forward to this, as I’m sure they were on the other end.” 

“It’s a tough way to have your first loss, but Masco’s a great team,” added Woods. “They 
play really well, really physical. They’re huge – I thought we were playing their 
basketball team for a minute. It was a typical Masco/North Andover game. 

“It reminded me nothing of our preseason scrimmage,” Woods said. “It was very 
intense. Both teams were at their best.” 

Now, they go in two very different directions. North Andover had to bid farewell – as 
they do every year – to a slew of talented seniors, 19 on the varsity roster to be exact. 

“The whole program went undefeated – freshman, JV and varsity – so we’ll take it one 
day at a time and I think we’ll be alright next year,” said Woods. 



Masconomet has two days of practice to prepare for the penultimate game of its season. 
Walpole was a Cinderella team in Division 2 South this year, the 13th seed entering at 9-
7-2. They beat Greater New Bedford, Nauset Regional, Pembroke and No. 2 seed Oliver 
Ames in the South final, shutting out each of those teams. 

Mitchell said the team will continue to work on improving what they already do. 

“We might throw in a couple wrinkles on free kicks and work on set pieces, but we’ve 
been playing good, quality soccer,” he added. “We want to stick with what’s gotten us to 
this point.” 

Masconomet’s Paul Criscione controls the ball as he is pressured by North Andover’s Todd 
Patnaude during their MIAA North Division 2 finals played at Manning Field in Lynn. 
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  Roster

Jared Scarpaci - Head Coach
Steve Russo - Asst. Coach

Kevin Bonanno
Mike Budrewicz
Rico Caserta
Matt Collins
Shane Collins - Capt.
Jack Connors
Derek Davidson
Austin Dziadosz
Mitchell Forbes
Bryan Gilbert
Connor Haines
Steven Heintzelman - Capt.
Andy Howard
Will Johnson
Ryan Manning
Andrew Musiak
Connor O'Toole
Josh Palakiewicz - Capt.
Blaise Romanowski
Jack Rubin
Alex Spaulding
Francesco Storm
Anthony Tzortzis
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Masconomet Boys Soccer Team Thriving 
Under New Head Coach Scarpaci 

By Adam Guttadauro / tri-town.sports@wickedlocal.com 
Oct 16, 2015 at 9:10 PM Oct 16, 2015 at 9:10 PM 

Jared Scarpaci has made a massive impact on Masconomet boys soccer as the new head coach 

so far this season. 

Over the off-season, the team was shocked when David Mitchell stepped down as head coach 

only two years after a state championship and a year after a second straight state tournament 

appearance. 

When Scarpaci stepped into the head coaching spot, players rejoiced. Scarpaci was formerly the 

athletic director at Masconomet, before taking a leave to coach the men’s soccer team at 

Emerson College. 

During his time at Emerson, Scarpaci led that team to the most single season wins in Emerson 

history, as well as producing 31 all-conference players over his 13 years as the head coach at 

Emerson. 



The Masconomet soccer program has been flourishing since Len Emmons took over in 1972, 

becoming the third most awarded coach in Massachusetts High School soccer history, winning 

an impressive 576 games. 

Emmons was then replaced by former coach Dave Mitchell, who had an impressive 76-9-7 

record during his time at Masconomet. 

Scarpaci looks to continue the winning ways of Masconomet as well as cement his own legacy. 

His 2015 team was 10-3-2 overall, and 10-0-2 in Cape Ann League play as of Oct. 14.  

The Masconomet boys also look to cement a legacy and avenge a short playoff run last year. 

“Going far in the playoffs is all about being able to compete with the best teams and players in 

the state. We feel by training and competing with each other we are getting the preparation we 

need to face elite teams in the playoffs. We push ourselves and our teammates to be better than 

the day before, every day,” said senior Anthony Tzortzis. 

The players in the Masconomet program look to Scarpaci to continue their tradition of 

excellence. 

“There are more adjustments mid-game based on how we are playing, and the play of the other 

team. We have become more dynamic and played more formations that we haven’t played 

before,” said Tzortzis. 

Scarpaci also had a crisis to deal with, upon his arrival to Masconomet, when senior goalie and 

captain Steven Heintzelman tore his meniscus.  

“Players get injured, it’s a part of the game. Obviously it isn’t a favorable situation, but our 

goalies are great so we could easily plug someone in,” said Scarpaci. The team has stayed strong 

in net, thanks to the play of not one, not two, but three goalkeepers – Ryan Manning, Derek 

Davidson and Enrico Caserta. 

Any time a team experiences a coaching change, all leaders are drastically affected. 

“[The coaching change] has given me a new way of seeing things from a different perspective. I 

have focused on being an uplifting presence with my teammates and giving us the best attitude 

to win,” said Heintzelman. 



The team as a whole has made massive strides in the season already, almost completely 

switching all aspects of play, which has caused a huge surge of confidence for Scarpaci from a 

fan and faculty perspective. 

Scarpaci looks to bring the dynamics of athletics at the college level to Masconomet. 

Masconomet’s depth in the roster has given Scarpaci various weapons to work with, including 

goal scorers such as senior Blaise Romanowski and a massive defensive presence out of senior 

Alex Spaulding. 

Overall, the Chieftains and Scarpaci look to have a great season this year and continue their 

renowned winning ways.  



H.S. BOYS SOCCER: Oliver 
Ames basks in winning a 
state title 
By Greg Dudek 
Posted Nov 23, 2015 at 4:04 AM Updated Nov 23, 2015 at 4:07 AM 

Oliver Ames captured its first state title in 
program history on Saturday and will have to say 
goodbye to the seniors who led the Tigers there, 
while also looking at what underclassmen will step 
up next season. 
The Oliver Ames High boys soccer team was a part of history on Saturday. 

For the first time in the program’s history, the Tigers captured a state title as they 
defeated Masconomet, 3-1, in the Division 2 final. 

“We know we won it, but I don’t think it has really set in as to how big of a 
moment it is for these young men on their soccer journey,” said Oliver Ames head 
coach John Barata. “It’s something that they will realize soon. This is not 
something everybody gets to do. It’s very, very few people get to do it.” 

The journey to a state championship wasn’t easy for Oliver Ames, which finished 
the season with an 18-0-3 record. 

The Tigers survived a first-round scare against Milton, pulling out a 1-0 win. 
Then in the quarterfinal round of the South Sectional, the OA was pushed to the 
brink by Hingham, but came out on top, 3-2, in double overtime with senior 
Chris Romero notching the game-winning goal. 



In the South Sectional final, Oliver Ames went to double overtime again, but the 
result was the same, winning 2-1, as sophomore Nathaniel Cardoza put the Tigers 
in the state final. 

When Masconomet went ahead, 1-0, in the 12th minute with a state 
championship on the line, Oliver Ames didn’t panic and scored three straight 
goals to take home the win. 

Behind all the postseason drama, was a strong senior class – led by three captains 
in Romero, Keegan Nutt and Max Bamford – making sure the ship steered 
straight in times of duress. 

“All the seniors were excellent,” Barata said. “We had three senior captains that 
were outstanding. Terrific leadership, tremendous grit and just a never-give-up 
attitude, which clearly presented itself three times to us this tournament. We 
were down in three games and our captains and our senior leadership, on the 
bench, off the bench, are really what kept us alive and it kept us pumping. They 
were the heart to the whole team and the heart of the whole program.” 

The Tigers now have to say goodbye to the 12 seniors who were on the roster. 

The two most notable departures come from Nutt and Romero, who were two of 
the top players in the Hockomock League this past season and were named 
Eastern Mass. All-Stars. 

Oliver Ames will also have to replace the entire back line consisting of seniors 
Jared Mallers, Max Ahearn and Bamford. The trio anchored a stellar defensive 
unit, which allowed only 12 goals the entire season. 

“Obviously on the field we’ll miss them,” Barata said. “But more importantly 
we’re going to miss them as friends, as colleagues and as pioneers for the 
program.” 

Even though there are players to replace, the Tigers have several underclassmen 
who looked poised to fill the void. 

Cardoza, who was named a Hockomock League All-Star, could see a much a 
bigger role next season after putting together a sensational sophomore campaign. 



Junior forward Thomas McCormick will return as the team’s leading scorer with 
the absence of Nutt and Romero. 

Goalkeeper Jack Carroll headlines a very strong sophomore class along with Cam 
Vella, Matt Alvarado, Tylor Jones, Mason Galbato, Jack Sheldon, James Gillespie 
and Sean McFarland, who could all make an impact. 

And after winning its first state championship, next season will bring something 
new to Oliver Ames, a title defense. 

“We have the potential to have a good enough team that we might be able to have 
another successful season,” Barata said. “Will we ever replicate this season? This 
could happen once in a lifetime. That’s not the goal. The goal is, can we be 
competitive again? I think we will be there again. I think we can compete again 
next year.” 
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Masconomet, Nauset advance to Div. 2 boys 
soccer state final 
By BRENDAN CONNELLY | bconn063@gmail.com and DAVID 
POLLARD | dpoll390@gmail.com | Boston Herald 

PUBLISHED: November 15, 2016 at 12:00 am | UPDATED: November 17, 2018 at 
12:00 am 

Masconomet is trying to rewrite the script after falling in the Division 2 state final last 
season. 

The No. 4 Chieftains took a big step toward achieving that goal, rolling to a 4-0 victory 
over third-seeded Beverly (18-2-2) last night at Manning Field in Lynn, making them 
Div. 2 North champs for the third time in four seasons. 

Masco (21-2-1) grabbed early momentum when Austin Dziadosz drilled a loose ball 
into the back of the net in the 15th minute. 

“This late in the year it’s about capitalizing on the opportunities,” said Chieftains coach 
Jared Scarpaci. “You’re not going to get many of them against the better teams.” 

Masco dented the scoreboard again in the 37th minute when Bryan Gilbert snuck one 
past Beverly goalie Conner Cadematori for a 2-0 lead. 

Gilbert notched his second goal early in the second half on a solo rush up the left 
sideline, flying past a Beverly defender and rifling a shot off the post and in for a 3-0 
edge. 

“He is one of the, if not the, best player in the state,” said Scarpaci. “He scores, and 
he scores in big games … he’s quick within 10 yards but if you give him 30 yards he 
can pick up an enormous amount of speed, and he’s got great footwork on top of it.” 

Mike Budrewicz added a late goal to polish off the impressive win. 

“We’ve set our goals to be a top team in the state, it says something about our guys, 
only eight players are returning, and the new guys have really bought in,” Scarpaci 
said. “It’s nice to be back in that game.” 

Masconomet will face Nauset in the Div. 2 state final. 

https://www.bostonherald.com/author/brendan-connelly/
mailto:bconn063@gmail.com
https://www.bostonherald.com/author/david-pollard/
https://www.bostonherald.com/author/david-pollard/
mailto:dpoll390@gmail.com


USA TODAY High School Sports 
Warriors defeat Masconomet 2-1 to capture the Boys Soccer D2 State 
Championship!  

November 19, 2016 
The Nauset Regional (North Eastham, Mass.) boys soccer team finished off its perfect 
season with a 23-0 record and a Division 2 state championship. 

But then consider this: Nauset entered the state final against Masconomet Regional 
(Boxford) having outscored the opposition 106-0 on the season. Again, yes, zero. 

If nothing else, Masconomet can say it became the first — and only — team to score 
on Nauset, when Michael Budrewicz connected with 26 minutes left in the first half to 
tie the score at 1-1. 

Nauset is ranked No. 7 in the USA TODAY Sports/National Soccer Coaches 
Association of America Super 25 for fall boys soccer. 

“We thought about maybe calling a timeout, but we didn’t,” coach James McCully 
told The Boston Globe.  “We thought, ‘Let’s let it play itself out . . . let’s see how 
good we are now.’ ” 

The answer was really good. While the game settled through the end of the first half 
and into the early part of the second half, James McCully (the coach’s son) scored 
from the left side of the box with 29 minutes to play. 

That set the final margin and would eventually lead to Nauset’s first state title since 
1979. 

McCully scored both of his team’s goals to finish with 38, one shy of his father’s 
school record. 

https://usatodayhss.com/author/usa-today-high-school-sports
https://twitter.com/Nausetsports/status/800078647264612352
http://www.bostonglobe.com/sports/high-schools/2016/11/19/nauset-boys-finish-off-their-near-perfect-run-with-title/tNeKtw37XaYBh7eyUuooOM/amp.html
https://usatodayhss.com/rankings/expert/boys/soccer/2016/12
https://usatodayhss.com/rankings/expert/boys/soccer/2016/12
http://www.bostonglobe.com/sports/high-schools/2016/11/19/nauset-boys-finish-off-their-near-perfect-run-with-title/tNeKtw37XaYBh7eyUuooOM/amp.html
http://www.bostonglobe.com/sports/high-schools/2016/11/19/nauset-boys-finish-off-their-near-perfect-run-with-title/tNeKtw37XaYBh7eyUuooOM/amp.html


2017  
Masco Varsity Roster 

Head Coach: Jared Scarpaci 

Assistant Coach / Goalie Coach: Steve Russo 

Jared Scarpaci    Steve Russo

11/19/2017 Masco Varsity Fall 2017 Roster

http://www.hometeamsonline.com/teams/default.asp?u=MBSVARSITY&s=soccer&p=roster&t=print 1/1

24 items total

Masco Varsity Fall 2017 Roster

No Name Pos Yr

11 Budrewicz, Michael * F·M Senior

18 Cryan, Darren M Junior

3 Dietrich, Dan D Senior

1 Duest, Michael GK Junior

4 Dziadosz, Austin* M Senior

8 Dzwil, Matthew M·F Junior

31 Esperon, Marcos F Senior

17 Fitzgerald, Connor* D Junior

2 Gecoya, Dom D Sophomore

10 Hawkins, Ryan D·M Senior

25 Karafotias, Charles D Junior

7 Kessel, Harry M Junior

15 Kozak, Grady M·F Junior

9 Lockhart, Ben M Senior

21 Lockhart, Sam M Sophomore

27 Medolo, Phil M Senior

5 O'Toole, Cole F·M Senior

6 Ralph, Devin M·F Junior

00 Rock, Zach GK Sophomore

24 Romanowski, Bryan D Senior

16 Rubin, Josh F Junior

0 Thompson, Kenneth GK Junior

23 Warshafsky, Harry D Junior

22 Zhan, Haolan F Junior

Masconomet High School

Masco Varsity

*Captains



Masco Junior Varsity Roster 

Coach: BJ Muller 

11/19/2017 Masco JV Fall 2017 Roster

http://www.hometeamsonline.com/teams/default.asp?u=MASCOBOYSSOCCER&s=soccer&p=roster&div=MBSJV&t=print 1/1

Masco JV Fall 2017 Roster

17 items total

No Name Yr

14 Barraclough, Bryson Sophomore

2 Boldi, Alex Sophomore

5 Butterworth, Spencer Freshmen

30 Esperon, Jordan Junior

17 Gardner, Reese Junior

8 MacMillan, Wes Sophomore

4 McGinley, Charlie Sophomore

13 McKersie, Robbie Sophomore

20 Moreschi, Mason Sophomore

9 Neuenhaus, Will Freshmen

10 O'Brien, Matt Sophomore

16 Ralph, Payton Sophomore

7 Shehin, Fadi Junior

3 Stutz, Jason Sophomore

15 Swenson, Peter Sophomore

11 Udom, Ebuka Junior

6 Zernich, Mason Freshmen



Masco Freshmen Roster 

Coach: Pete Magner 

11/19/2017 Masco Freshman Fall 2017 Roster

http://www.hometeamsonline.com/teams/default.asp?u=MASCOBOYSSOCCER&s=soccer&p=roster&div=MBSFRESH&t=print 1/1

Masco Freshman Fall 2017 Roster

16 items total

No Name Yr

13 Aldrich, Matt 9

24 Begley, Connor 9

10 Begley, Ryan 9

1 Colannino, Cameron 9

Cooper, Andrew 9

6 Davis, Colton 9

8 DiPietrantonio, Carmine 9

12 Edelmann, Alex 9

14 Meader, Ben 9

18 Nalesnik, Stephan 9

Noci, Peter 9

16 Peacock, Kyle 9

11 Rabold, Jacob 9

17 Roach, Charles 9

20 Saginor, Griffin 9

2 Wells, Caleb 9





Masconomet falls to Arlington in Division 2 
North semifinals 
Posted Nov 10, 2017 at 6:37 PM 

The Division 2 North semifinal of the state tournament is where the road ends for the powerhouse boys soccer 
program in Masconomet. 

The boys took a 2-0 loss on Friday against Arlington at Manning Field in Lynn. 

Arlington did not overwhelm Masco with their shots at all. In fact, the two goals were not emphatic, to say the 
least. 

The first came from an over-the-head flick from Declan Dolan. The second came off a header from Will 
Clifford off a rebound assist from teammate Perry Sofis-Scheft. 

With only 10 shots (four on target), Arlington made a Masco defense look a whole lot different on the 
scoreboard than actuality. 

“I’m the guy that possesses and sends it down to the wide backs. Against this team I just couldn’t do that,” said 
junior captain Lloyd Cleary “This game was a bit harder, but we got the job done.” 

Cleary commanded the midfield, going after 50/50 balls against a very technically sound Masco team. 

Masco would bring the ball up but find no success in their usual break style offense. The Chieftains only sent 
three shots on the net. Which is an incredible marginal difference compared to the numbers customary of Mike 
Budrewicz and his teammates. 

“Their defense was really good,” said an emotional Budrewicz post game. “It was weird. We just couldn’t get 
the shot off today. I don’t know. It was just a really weird day today.” 

There were a couple moments where it looked like Masco had a chance to crack their defense. One near-goal 
was called back on a very close offside call. The second was practically a goal line save that kept the Arlington 
clean sheet with three minutes left in the game. 

“The formation they played doesn’t allow a lot of penetration,” said Masco head coach Jared Scarpaci. “We 
talked about the things we have to do to beat that. We didn’t execute it well enough and there you have it.” 

Scarpaci and his boys shouldn’t keep their heads down after a terrific season. The boys with a combination of 
flair and speed put up an overall record of 17-4-1. They were one of the final four teams in Division 2 North, 
and they maintained their reputation of being one of the best teams in the state. 

“I think I’ve done a good job being a leader from the past couple years,” said Budrewicz. “I hope they take tips 
from what I’ve been doing and just grow from this.” 

With a group of strong leaders and captains, this team will certainly be back with strength in 2018. The boys 
will be led by Connor Fitzgerald in the back as the only captain until additional captains are assigned next 
season. 



2018  



Jared Scarpaci - Head Coach
Cody Schram - Asst. Coach
Steve Russo - Goalie Coach/Asst. Coach

2018  

*Captains
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

*

*

*



Boys Soccer: Masco has a 
well-balanced attack 

18 Readers Choice Awards 
Masconomet goalkeeper Zach Rock, shown making a save during a tournament game against 
Danvers last November, has been crucial to the Chieftains’ success thus far in 2018. [Wicked Local 
Staff File Photo / David Sokol] 

By Matt Noonan/Correspondent 
Posted Oct 19, 2018 at 2:01 PM Updated Oct 19, 2018 at 2:01 PM 

A pair of early season setbacks to St. John’s Prep and North Andover seems to be a distant 

memory for Jared Scarpaci and the Masconomet Regional boys varsity soccer team, which is 

cruising into the final two weeks of the season with a lot of momentum. 

That momentum, which the team currently possess, is due to its impressive offense, which is led 

by Josh Rubin, who has located the back of his opponents’ cage at least 20 times this season. 

But Rubin isn’t the only one producing for the Chieftains. Its players like Aedan Salvador, Matt 

Dzwill, Devin Ralph and Harry Kessel, who are also netting goals on offense, which has helped 

the Red and White outscore opponents, 60-8, as of late Monday afternoon. 

http://www.wickedlocal.com/section/favorites
http://www.wickedlocal.com/section/favorites


“What is a little different about this team than other teams in the past is that we have other guys 

like Aedan Salvador and Matt Dzwill and Devin Ralph, who are putting in goals for us. And 

they’re all seniors, too,” said Scarpaci. 

“To have half your team as a real offensive threat that if given the opportunity can finish then 

that is a nice piece to the puzzle.” 

From a quick glance at the team’s recent outcomes, finishing on the offensive end doesn’t seem 

to be a problem for Scarpaci’s crew, which has netted at least four goals or more in their last five 

outings – they netted five goals in back-to-back contests earlier this month against Lynnfield 

and Ipswich, as well as on Monday during the team’s 5-1 win over Georgetown. 

And while the offense has certainly received some attention from members of the Cape Ann 

League (CAL), the same could be said for the Chieftains’ defense, which has limited its last five 

opponents to a combined three goals in 12 halves. 

The Masconomet defense has been led most recently by goalie Zach Rock, who Scarpaci 

considers a great netminder, but also Connor Fitzgerald, who is the team’s center back. 

“Connor has done a great job for us (on defense), and so has Will Neuenhaus, who is a 

sophomore, along with Dom Gecoya and Harry Warshafsky,” said Scarpaci. 

“It’s been a strong defense and they have figured out how to work together, which is part of it 

and what they still need to work on, which they have figured out well, but still need to do a little 

bit better, which is win the ball and then distribute the ball. And that is the key for (discovering) 

what is a good defender versus a great defender. (They must) win it and then get it to your 

team.” 

Getting the ball to this particular offense shouldn’t be an issue, but luckily the backline does 

have some time to improve its play over the next few weeks before the Chieftains embark on a 

postseason journey, which they hope will extend beyond the MIAA D2 North semifinals. 

Last season, the Chieftains secured the second seed in the 14-team sectional, but managed to 

win just one game – they beat Danvers, 2-1, in overtime in the quarterfinals – before falling to 

Arlington in the semifinals. 

The loss certainly has inspired the players to play their best soccer this fall, but the hope is both 

its offense and defense will gain additional momentum over the next few days, which will make 

the Red and White a tough team to knockout of the state tournament. 



″(Losing to Arlington) remains on the mind of the players,” Scarpaci said of his team’s 

postseason setback last fall. 

“It was a real interesting game for us. They clearly won and they were the better team that day, 

no question at all. And you know, we look back and I remember saying to the guys, ‘you know, 

we didn’t play bad, we just didn’t play well enough.’ It wasn’t like we did anything that was bad. 

We played okay, we played okay, but we just didn’t play well enough to win ... we just didn’t play 

well enough to win and that was a very good Arlington team.” 

Arlington would eventually go onto lose to Concord-Carlisle in the sectional finals – the game 

needed penalty kicks to determine a winner. 

Arlington is not on the team’s remaining schedule – they could meet Masconomet again in this 

year’s tournament, pending the seeding and where they land on the tournament tree – but one 

team that happens to be is Gloucester, a non-conference squad that should provide Scarpaci and 

his staff with a better understanding of what they must do to be successful in the postseason. 

“We had a little hole in our schedule this year and Gloucester was kind enough to take us up on 

it, so I am interested in what they can bring to the table and what we can bring to the table when 

we play against them,” said Scarpaci. “The Northeastern Conference is a strong conference, it is 

a different animal than the CAL in a lot of ways, so I am excited to see what that’s all about when 

the time comes.” 



MASCONOMET TAKES 
DOWN LYNNFIELD IN 
BATTLE OF CAL 
CONTENDERS 
BY ANNE MARIE TOBIN| October 1, 2018 

Twins Michael Gentile (5) and David Gentile, right, have Masco's Matthew Dzwil 
surrounded on a header in the first half of Monday's game. (Item Photo by Anne Marie 
Tobin )  

LYNNFIELD — The Lynnfield boys soccer team (7-1) just couldn’t catch a break against 
Masconomet (8-2) Monday afternoon Pioneer Stadium.  Both teams came into the game tied at 
the top of the Cape Ann League Kinney Division standings with identical 7-0 division records. 

But in the end, it was the Chieftains who walked away with a 5-1 victory. 

The game was up for grabs with 25 minutes to go with Masco holding a slim 1-0 margin on 
Aeden Salvadore’s goal in the ninth minute.  It was still a one-goal game with 19 minutes to play 
after Jack Cleary scored on a header to cut the deficit to 2-1, but the Chieftains exploded for 
three goals over the next nine minutes, pouncing on a couple costly Pioneer mistakes, to put the 
game away. 

“We have not played a team like this that is so good up front and their transition game really hurt 
us,” said Lynnfield coach Brent Munroe. “They got us twice in transition after we made mistakes, 
but the way they pushed the speed of the game was something we had not seen before. But I 
bet we probably had more shots on them in this one game that all of the other Cape Ann 

https://www.itemlive.com/author/anne-marie-tobin/


League teams combined, so we had our chances, we just kind of let them take control of the 
game in the second half.” 

While Masco’s Josh Rubin carried the offense, scoring the middle-three goals that put the game 
out of reach, it was an unlikely contribution from a bench player that made the difference. 

“When our starting keeper Michael Duest got hurt in the first half, we had to go to our backup, 
Zach Rock, and he played just an incredible game for us, making all those great saves for us,” 
said Masconomet coach Jared Scarpaci. “He was the guy who kept them off the board today. 
The final score was not at all indicative of how close this game was. Lynnfield pressured us and 
forced Zach to make some saves to keep us in the game.” 

Lynnfield got off to a strong start and had the ball in the offensive zone for a good part of the 
first seven minutes, but the Chieftains struck first, scoring on a counterattack with 31:25 to go in 
the first half. Salvadore made a slick move to evade a Pioneer defender, then drilled a low shot 
from the top of the box into the corner past Pioneer goalkeeper Jack Campbell. 

Masco carried the 1-0 lead into halftime, then doubled the lead to 2-0 in the 54th minute when 
Rubin capitalized on a Pioneer defensive turnover. A minute before, Jonathan Luders had put a 
through ball on the foot of Nathan Bass just outside the box, but the Chieftains broke up the play 
and turned on the jets in transition, then beat a Pioneer defender at midfield. Campbell came off 
his line to dive for the ball, but the ball squirted loose right to Rubin, who drilled it low into the 
open net. 

Lynnfield fought back and drew a free kick at the 25 after Tommy Buston was decked. Luders’ 
kick was played into the box to Cleary, who had just entered the game. Cleary drilled a shot on 
goal, but Rock picked the ball out of the air, bicycle-kick style to make a miraculous save. A 
couple of minutes later, Luders got flattened and was awarded a free kick at the 45-yard line. 
Luders hooked the shot to the 10, where Cleary headed the ball into the back of the net to slice 
Masco’s lead to 2-1 with 18 minutes left. 

That was as good as it got for the Pioneers, however, as Masco scored three unanswered goals 
to seal the victory. 
Munroe could only wonder what might have been had a couple of things gone their way. 

“I thought we were right in it,” Munroe said. “Our best chance was on that free kick at the 6-yard 
line that got blocked, then we were a little unlucky that they came back and beat us in transition 
and scored their second goal. We had a couple of chances to break up that play at midfield, but 
couldn’t and that really cost us.” 



Arlington High boys soccer captures 
Div. 2 North championship 
Posted Nov 13, 2018 at 6:51 PM 

The Arlington High boys soccer team advanced to Saturday’s Div. 2 Eastern Mass. championship match with a 
2-0 win over Masconomet Regional on Monday at Manning Field in Lynn. 

The victory locked up the Div. 2 North title for the Spy Ponders, the first North title in AHS history for boys 
soccer. 

The Spy Ponders will face Nauset, the South’s Div. 2 champ, at 3 p.m. on Saturday at the campus of Xaverian 
Brothers High School on Clapboardtree Street in Westwood. 

Nauset enters the game with a 22-0 record and outscored its four playoff opponents by a 10-2 margin. 

Arlington, the fourth seed in Div. 2 North, chalked up its second shutout of the playoffs against second-seeded 
Masco. In the playoffs, AHS eliminated the first and second seeds along with 13th-seeded Belmont. 

Arlington scored the winning goal against Masco with 24 minutes remaining when senior Lucas Plotkin 
finished a cross by junior Sean Connelly. The header by Plotkin was his second goal in the last two matches as 
he also scored in Arlington’s 2-1 semifinal victory over North Andover. 

The Spy Ponders didn’t sit on their lead against Masco, pressing for another goal. 

Senior Ilan Saenz Grant, junior Declan Dolan and Connelly all had good chances. Sanez Grant’s bid came off 
of a nice pass by Connelly and was stopped only by a sprawling Chieftain goalie. 

With 8:40 left, a Masco shot deflected off of the head of AHS defender Tiago Gomes and seemed destined to 
sneak under the crossbar, but Arlington senior goalie Henry Fox Jurkowitz made an incredible stop on the 
deflection. 

Just over a minute later, Arlington made it 2-0 when senior Will Clifford sent a gorgeous cross to Connelly, 
who finished at the far post with 7:45 left. 

The first half saw Masco enjoy several solid scoring chances including a header by senior Harry Kessel that 
just sailed wide. 

Senior Haolan Zhan had one of the better Chieftain bids in the second half, a header off of a long throw-in by 
senior Harrison Warshafsky that was saved by Fox Jurkowitz. 



 2018 Masconomet Boys Soccer Results
Date Time Opponent Result 
Tues, 9/4/18 4:00PM  St. John’s Prep L, 2-1 
Wed, 9/5/18 3:45PM  @Newburyport  W, 5-0 
Fri, 9/7/18  3:45PM  North Reading W, 2-0 
Wed, 9/12/18 3:45PM  @North Andover L, 2-0 
Thu, 9/13/18 3:45PM  Hamilton/Wenham W, 5-0 
Mon, 9/17/18 3:45PM  @Amesbury W, 10-0 
Fri, 9/21/18 6:00PM  Pentucket W, 2-0 
Wed, 9/26/18 3:45PM  @Rockport W, 5-1 
Wed, 9/28/18 3:45PM  @Triton W, 7-0 
Mon, 10/1/18 3:45PM  @Lynnfield W, 5-1 
Wed, 10/3/18 3:45PM  Ipswich  W, 5-1 
Fri, 10/5/19 3:45PM  @Manchester/Essex W, 4-0 
Tues, 10/9/18 6:00PM  @North Reading W, 4-0 
Mon, 10/15/18 3:45PM  Georgetown  W, 5-1 
Wed, 10/17/18 3:45PM  Triton  W, 12-1 
Fri, 10/19/18 3:45PM  Lynnfield T, 2-2 
Mon, 10/22/18 3:45PM  Newburyprt  T, 2-2 
Tues, 10/23/18 3:45PM  @Pentucket  W, 7-1 
Fri, 10/26/18 3:45PM  Gloucester W, 7-1 
Sun, 11/4/18 2:00PM  Greater Lowell  W, 6-0 MIAA Div 2 North 1st Round @ Masco 
Tues, 11/6/18 2:00PM  Winchester  W, 4-1 MIAA Div 2 North Quarterfinals @ Masco 
Fri, 11/9/18 6:00PM  Concord-Carlise  W, 2-1 MIAA Div 2 North Semi-Finals @ Woburn HS 
Mon, 11/12/18 4:30PM  Arlington L, 2-0 MIAA Div 2 North Finals @ Manning Field 

2018 Cape Ann League Division Champions  18-3-2

2018 MIAA Boys Soccer North Division 2 



Masconomet High School Season Records 
Year Coach Season 

Record 
Season 
Total 

Championships State Tournament 

1970 Dave Balser 7-2-3 7-2-3 

1971 Jack Morse 13-3 13-3 State 1st Round 

1972 Leonard 
Emmons 

13-0-1 14-1-1 CAL 
Champions 

State 2nd Round 

1973 Leonard 
Emmons 

15-0-0 17-1 CAL 
Champions 

State Semi- Final 

1974 Leonard 
Emmons 

12-0-0 16-2 CAL 
Champions 

State 1st Round 

1975 Leonard 
Emmons 

12-0-2 13-1-2 CAL 
Champions 

State 2nd Round 

1976 Leonard 
Emmons 

9-2-4 10-3-4 State 2nd Round 

1977 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-1-0 15-2-0 CAL 
Champions 

State Quarter Finals 

1978 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-0-0 14-1-0 CAL 
Champions 

State 1st Round 

1979 Leonard 
Emmons 

13-1-0 13-2-0 CAL 
Champions 

North Quarter Finals 

1980 Leonard 
Emmons 

8-3-3 8-3-4 Did not Qualify 

1981 Leonard 
Emmons 

10-0-0 10-1-0 CAL 
Champions 

North Quarter Finals 

1982 Leonard 
Emmons 

15-0-1 16-1-1 CAL 
Champions 

North Semi Finals 

1983 Leonard 
Emmons 

17-0-1 18-1-1 CAL 
Champions 

North Quarter Finals 

1984 Leonard 
Emmons 

13-3-2 16-4-2 North Champions 

1985 Leonard 
Emmons 

16-0-0 21-1-0 CAL 
Champions 

North Champion 

Statistics Summary



1986 Leonard 
Emmons 

15-0-2 16-1-2 CAL 
Champions 

North Quarter Finals 

1987 Leonard 
Emmons 

15-1-2 15-2-2 North Quarter Finals 

1988 Leonard 
Emmons 

17-1-0 18-2-0 CAL 
Champions 

North Semi Finals 

1989 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-1-1 15-3-2 CAL 
Champions 

North Semi Finals 

1990 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-1-1 17-3-1 CAL 
Champions 

North Finals 

1991 Leonard 
Emmons 

15-0-2 18-1-2 CAL 
Champions 

North Semi Finals 

1992 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-1-2 17-2-2 CAL 
Champions 

North Semi Finals 

1993 Leonard 
Emmons 

13-3-2 13-4-2 CAL 
Champions 

North Quarter Finals 

1994 Leonard 
Emmons 

12-3-4 14-4-4 North Semi Finals 

1995 Leonard 
Emmons 

8-5-5 8-6-5 North Quarter Finals 

1996 Leonard 
Emmons 

13-3-2 19-3-2 CAL 
Champions 

STATE CHAMPIONS 

1997 Leonard 
Emmons 

4-7-5 4-9-5 Did not Qualify 

1998 Leonard 
Emmons 

13-4-1 13-5-1 CAL 
Champions 

North Quarter Finals 

1999 Leonard 
Emmons 

13-3-2 14-4-2 North Quarter Finals 

2000 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-4-1 14-5-1 North Quarter Finals 

2001 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-1-3 16-2-3 North Semi Finals 

2002 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-3-1 15-4-1 CAL 
Champions 

North Semi Finals 

CAL 
Champions



2003 Leonard 
Emmons 

16-1-1 17-2-1 CAL 
Champions 

North Quarter Finals 

2004 Leonard 
Emmons 

17-1-0 17-2-0 CAL 
Champions 

North First Round 

2005 Leonard 
Emmons 

12-2-4 14-3-4 CAL 
Champions 

North Semi Finals 

2006 Leonard 
Emmons 

12-2-4 13-3-4 CAL 
Champions 

North Quarter Finals 

2007 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-1-4 16-2-4 CAL 
Champions 

North Semi Finals 

2008 Leonard 
Emmons 

17-0-1 22-1-1 CAL 
Champions 

EMASS Champions 
(State Finals) 

2009 Leonard 
Emmons 

14-2-2 15-3-2 North 2nd Round 

2010 Leonard 
Emmons 

15-1-2 15-2-2 CAL 
Champions 

North 2nd Round 

2011 David 
Mitchell 

12-3-3 17-4-3 CAL 
Champions 

EMASS Champions 
(State Finals) 

2012 David 
Mitchell 

16-0-2 18-1-2 CAL 
Champions 

North Semi Finals 

2013 David 
Mitchell 

18-1-1 23-1-1 CAL 
Champions 

STATE CHAMPIONS 

2014 David 
Mitchell 

18-1-1 18-2-1 CAL 
Champions 

State 1st Round 

2015 Jared 
Scarpaci 

13-4-3 17-4-3 CAL 
Champions 

State Finals 

CAL Championships= 36 
North Divisional Championships= 9 Eastern 

Massachusetts Championships= 4 State 
Championships= 2 

2016

2017

2018

Jared
Scarpaci
Jared
Scarpaci

Jared
Scarpaci

17-2-1

16-3-1

15-2-2

21-3-1

17-4-1

18-3-2

CAL
Champions
CAL
Champions
CAL
Champions

State Finals

North Semi Finals

North Finals



Team Award:  The team award is voted on by the players themselves and recognizes that player who 
his teammates feel had the greatest impact on the Masconomet Soccer Program.  The team award 
certainly recognizes soccer technical and tactical talents that guided our success, but also celebrates the 
intangible qualities that this player brought to the program: enthusiasm, determination, encouragement 
and an unyielding commitment to the Masconomet Tradition of Excellence. 

Coaches’ Award:  The Coaches’ Award recognizes the player who the coaching staff feels bests reflects 
the values (strength of character, leadership, positive attitude, strong work ethic, positive role model, 
selflessness – place other ahead of himself)  of the Masconomet Boys Soccer Program.  The recipient is 
a shining example of what the staff would love to see in the ideal player.  This young man assists in all 
aspects of practice and game preparation and never needs to be reminded to do so.  He is the type of 
player every coach would love to have on his team.  

1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
1993 
1994 
1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

Team Award   
Scott Whitley  
Bill Kenny  
Chris Bergsten  
Bob Dignitti  
Unknown 
Matt Leighton  
Peter Perkins  
Sean Dorfman  
Alex Blumenfeld 
Steven Capone 
Mark Butterworth 
Mark Butterworth 
Scott Farmer  
Tim Little 
Ryan Herlihy  
Brad Trull  
Bizz Reuther,  
Duncan Reece  
Bryan Sennott  
Evan Reece  
Ryan King  
Dave Doucette  
Andy Nechtem 
Chris King  
Derek Digregorio 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Paul Tusini  
JM Cascio  
Unknown 
Ian Gelinas  
Andrew Mello  
John Miller  
Unknown 
Chad Burke  
Chip Sherman  

Coaches Award
Robert Schilling 
Tom Ackerman 
John Moorman 
John Duffy 
Unknown 
Dave Mcafee 
Chris Madaus 
K.C. Lincoln 
Tom Crowley 
Seth Dorfman 
John Baur 
Robert Bilsbury 
Jason Powers 
Doug Prouty 
W.T. Bernard 
Eric Wainwright 
Peter Mchugh 
Matt Bryson 
Casey Bonus 
Mark Capone 
Mike Crockett 
Nathaniel Cameron 
Jon Martin 
Dan Archung 
Tim Doucette 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Gregory Badavas  
Manning 
Unknown 
Ian Bettencourt 
Bradley MacDonald 
Kevin McAllister 
Unknown 
Alex Brown  
Derek Grammer 



2013 Adam Grammer 
2014 Kevin Gilbert 
2015 Shane Collins

Josh Polakiewicz
Mike Budrewicz
Matt Dzwil 

2016 
2017 
2018 

Jack Heintzleman 
Danny Raphael 
Josh Polakiewicz 
Andy Howard 
Austin Dziadosz
Josh Rubin 



Masconomet High School Captain History
1970  Unknown 
1971  Unknown 
1972  Dave Church, Dave Taylor 
1973  Unknown 
1974  Joe Burke, S. Harding 
1975  Gary Church, Chris Ingalls 
1976  Mark Agnew, Scott Bortzfield 
1977  Unknown 
1978  Dana Hancock, Bill Kenny 
1979  John Moorman, Chris Bergsten, Mike Orfanos 
1980  Bob Dignitti, John Duffy 
1981  Drew Agnew, Mark Wheeler, Jeff Gordon 
1982  Gil Dustin, Chris Brown, Andy Pratt 
1983  Peter Perkins, Dan Hart 
1984  Sean Dorfman, Tom Crowley 
1985  Tom Crowley, Chris Hudson, Shawn Perkins 
1986  Steven Capone, Seth Dorfman, Shawn Perkins 
1987  Mark Butterworth, Robert Bilsbury, John Baur 
1988  Mark Butterworth, Robert Bilsbury, Gary Malmquist 
1989  Scott Farmer, Brian Lindquist, Doug Prouty
1990  Andy Forman, Ryan Herlihy, Doug prouty
1991  Matt Pinkham, William Bernard, Ryan Herlihy 
1992  Brad Trull, Eric Wainwright, Wade Twitchell 
1993  Bizz Reuther, Peter Mchugh, Steve Blanchette 
1994  Matt Bryson, Duncan Reece, Tyson Waterman 
1995  Evan Reece, Mark Capone, Bryan Sennott, Casey Bonus 
1996  Mark Capone, Kent Geisel, Evan Reece 
1997  Ryan King, Mike Crockett, Nicholas Carney 
1998  Nathan Cameron, Andy Nechtem 
1999  Andy Nechtem, Jon Martin, Dave Rogers
2000  Dan Archung, Ian Lambe 
2001  Matt Woltz, Tim Doucette, Pat Killelea, Joe Martinho 
2002  Rob Thatcher, Ian Shea, Jonathan Kinhan 
2003  Unknown 
2004  Greg Badavas, DJ Picariello, Duke Travis
2005  Alex Capabianco, JM Cascio, Dean Tzortis
2006  Dustin Digregorio, John O’Donnell, Brendan Powers 
2007  Tyler Bodegraven, Ian Gelinas, Kevin Van Lenten 
2008  Andrew Mello, Bradley MacDonald, Brian Connery 
2009  Nate Webster, John Miller, Kevin McAllister 
2010  DJ Clark, Derek Schleer, Brady Fornier 
2011  Chad Burke, Charlie Behrens, Alex Brown 
2012  Chip Sherman, Tighe VanLenten, Demetri Decoulos 
2013  Adam Grammer, Jeff Panella 
2014  Danny Raphael, Greg Dougherty, Kevin Gilbert 
2015  Steven Heintzelman, Josh Polakiewicz, Shane Collins 
2016    Mike Budrewicz, Jack Connors, Josh Palakiewicz 
2017    Mike Budrewizc, Austin Dziadosz, Connor Fitzgerald 
2018    Matt Dzwil, Connor Fitzgerald, Josh Rubin



Masconomet Cape Ann League  - All League and All Star Recipients 

1972 -  Dave Church, Martin Henn, Mark McMenimen, Dave Taylor  (All West - Jon Carpenter, 
Mike Crowe, Dave Church, Scott Harding, Mark McMenimen, Dave Taylor  
1974 - Gary Church, George Driscoll, Rick Wyner (All Star- Jon Bernays, Chris Ingalls) 
1976 - Mark Agnew, Scott Bortzfield, Dana Kimball (All Star - Mike Leathe) 
1978 - Tom Ackerman, Dana Hancock, Bill Kenny, Chris Kincaid, Mike Orfanos (All Star - 
Mike Rizza) 
1979 - John Moorman, Chris Bergsten, Drew Agnew, John Tyson, Dave McDougall (All League 
Honorable Mention  Mike Orfanos) (All Star Ken Mattson) 
1980 - Drew Agnew, John Duffy (All Star - Chris Brown, Bob Dignitti) 
1981 - Drew Agnew, Mark Wheeler, Jeff Gordon, Pat Shaughnessy, Chris Brown (All Star- 
Peter Cavanaugh) 
1982 - Chris Brown, Peter Perkins (All Star - Chris Madaus, Matt Leighton, Dan Hart, Dave 
McAfee) 
1983 - Peter Perkins, Chris Madaus, Dan Hart, Tom Crowley (All Star- Gary Ballentine) 
1984 - Sean Dorfman, Tom Crowley (All Star- K.C. Lincoln) 
1985 - Tom Crowley, Shawn Perkins, Andrew Sprow (All Star- Dan Burns) 
1986 - Steven Capone, Seth Dorfman, Shawn Perkins, Rob Ketchem 
1987 - Mark Butterworth, Robert Bilsbury (All Star- Jammie Connelly) 
1988 - Mark Butterworth, Robert Bilsbury (All Star- Gary Malmquist, Colin Geary) 
1989 - Doug Prouty, Scott Farmer, Kevin Winship, Brian Lindqist 
1990 - Doug Prouty, Andrew Forman (All Star- Brad Trull, Ryan Herlihy, Jeff Mihalchik) 
1991 - Ryan Herlihy, Brad Trull (All Star- W.T. Bernard, Bizz Reuther, Matt Pinkham) 
1992 - Brad Trull, Eric Wainwright, (All Star- Bizz Reuther, Ryan Boden, Mark Sindoni, Steve 
Blanchette) 
1993 - Bizz Reuther, Steve Blanchette (All Star- Tim Lull, Peter Mchugh, Greg Pinkham, 
Duncan Reece) 
1994 - Duncan Reece (All Star- Matt Bryson, Tyson Waterman, Evan Reece, David, Neskey) 
1995 - Casey Bonus (All Star- Bryan Sennott, Christian Bagge) 
1996 - Evan Reece, William Carey, (All Star- Aaron Bisceglia, Mark Capone, Kent Geisel, 
Edward Leuzarder 
1997 - Ryan King (All Star- Mike Crockett) 
1998 - Dave Doucette, Andy Nechtem (All Star- Bryan Green, John Martin, Dave Rogers) 
1999 - Unknown 
2000 - Chris King (All Star- Dan Archung, Ian Lambe, Pat Killelea) 
2001 - Unknown 
2002 - Jon Kinhan (All Star- Kevin Ward, Justin Monroe) 
2003 - Unknown 
2004 - Unknown 
2005 - Dustin Digregorio, Dean Tzortzis (All Star- Alex Capobianco, JM Casio) 
2006 - Unknown 
2007 - Unknown 
2008 - Bradley MacDonald, John Miller, Andy Mello (All Star- Brian Connery, Andrew Panella) 
2009 - John Miller, Kevin McAllister (All Star- Nate Webster, Matt Werner, Steve Kracunas) 
2010 - Unknown 
2011 - Chad Burke, Chip Sherman (All Star- Alex Brown, Charles Behrens) 
2012 - Chip Sherman, Tighe Van Lenten (All Star-Demetri Decoulos, Michael Ennis, Adam 
Grammer) 
2013 - Adam Grammer, Jeff Pannella (All Star- Adam Grammer, Jeff Panella, Max Craig, Jack 
Heintzelman, Kevin Gilbert 



2014 - Kevin Gilbert, Danny Raphael (All Star- Justin D’Orlando, Josh Polakiewicz, Greg 
Dougherty, Steven Heintzelman) 
2015 - First Team – Mitch Forbes, Alex Spaulding, Bryan Gilbert (Second Team – 
Anthony Tzortis , Shane Collins) 
2016 - Bryan Gilbert, Josh Palakiewicz, Evan Glass, Mike Budrewicz
2017 - Mike Budrewicz, Matt Dzwil, Josh Rubin
2018 - Matt Dzwil, Josh Rubin, Devon Ralph

Cape Ann League Player of the Year Honors 
1983 - Peter Perkins 
1985 - Tom Crowley 
1986 - Shawn Perkins 
1988 - Mark Butterworth 
1990 - Doug Prouty 
1991 - Brad Trull 
1992 - Brad Trull 
1996 - Evan Reece 
2008 - Bradley MacDonald 
2013 - Adam Grammer 
2014 - Kevin Gilbert 
2016 - Bryan Gilbert
2018 - Josh Rubin

All State and Eastern Massachusetts Honors

1991 - Brad Trull  
1992 - Brad Trull 
2008 - Bradley MacDonald (All State) John Miller (Emass) 
2011 - Chad Burke (Emass) 
2012 - Chip Sherman (All State) Emass-Tighe Van Lenten 
2013 - Adam Grammer, Jeff Panella (Emass) 
2015- Bryan Gilbert - All State  

National Soccer Coaches Association of America - All New England 

1992 - Brad Trull 
2008 - Bradley MacDonald 
2013 - Adam Grammer 



Masconomet Regional High School 
“Tradition of Excellence” 

These graduates have kept the tradition going and have played at least one year of college soccer. 

 YOG NAME COLLEGE/ UNIV. 

2017    Mike Budrewicz
2016     Jack Cononrs
2016      Josh Palakiewicz 
2015      Steve Heintzelman 
2015       Ben Noyes  
2014   Jack Heintzelman  
2014  Jeffrey Panella   
2014  PJ Criscione   
2014  Edison Forbes III  
2013  Chip Sherman   
2013    Derek Grammer  
2012         Chad Burke   
2012  Wes Shrewsbury  
2012  Brian Connery   
2012    Brad McDonald  
2011  Jason Katz  
2011  John Miller  
2011  Alex Pappas   
2008  Andrew Panella  
2007   Brian Church   
2007  John O’Donnell  
2007   Kevin Van Lenten  
2006  Dean Tzortzis   
2006   JM Cascio  
2006  Andrew Gildean  
2006   Dustin Digregorio  
2005  Brian Doucette  
2005  DJ Picarello   
2004  Jack Badavas   
2004  Rob Thatcher   
2004   Jay Geibel  
2003 Kevin Ward  
2003   Joey Martino  

St. Anselm College
St. Anselm College
St. Anselm College 
Babson College 
Becker College 
St. Anselm College 
Middlebury College 
Salve Regina University 
Merrimack College 
Siena College 
Wesleyan University 
Western New England  
Bates College 
Endicott College 
Roger Williams Univ. 
Trinity College 
Bucknell University 
Emerson College 
Bates College 
Plymouth State Univ. 
Curry College 
St. Anselm College 
Framingham State U. 
Univ. of New England 
Roger Williams Univ. 
Bates College 
Colby-Sawyer College 
Endicott College 
Bentley University 
St. Anselm College 
University of Vermont 
Univ. of New England 
St. Michaels College 

YOG NAME COLLEGE/ UNIV. 
1998  Ryan King  Bowdin College 
1997  Evan Reese   Colby College 
1997 Mark Capone  Vassar College 
1993  Brad Trull  Univ. of Richmond 
1991 Doug Prouty   Syracuse University 
1989  Rob Bilsbury   Brandies University 
1987  Shawn Perkins  Springfield College 
1987  Rob Ketchum   Plymouth State Univ. 
1984 Sean Dorfman  West Point  
1983  Andrew Pratt   Bentley University 
1983  Gil Dustin  MA. College of Lib. Art 
1983 Chris Brown   Brown University 
1983  Ken Drumgold   Springfield College 
1982  Drew Agnew   U. Nevada Las Vegas 
1982 Andrew Gordon Clark University 
1980  John Moorman  U. of New Hampshire 
1978  Bill Moorman   Colby College 
1978  Brian Ralphs   Colby College 
1987 Sittapon Yantakasol U of Southern Maine 
1977 Dave Mcdougall Kings Point College 
1977 Chris Madous  Amherst College 
1977 Tommy Crowley  Salem State University 
1973  Mark Panella   Dartmouth College 
1973  David Taylor   Thomas College 
1973  Jon Carpenter   Plymouth State Univ. 
????  Kevin McAllister  Utica College 
????  Chris Hudson   Univ. of North Carolina 
????  Michael Orfanos  Philadelphia Textile 
????  Dave Gavron   St. Anselm College 
????  Chris Crowe   Emmanuel College 
????  Andy Nechtem   Harvard University 
???? DJ Clark Hobart College 
???? Andrew Mello   Gettysburg College 
???? Andy Sprow  Northeastern Univ. 
???? Joe Hardy Bryant University  
???? Palmer Reuther Babson College 
???? Dave Doucette  U Mass Amherst,  
???? Tim Doucette  Salem State University 
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